No. 21 of 2011.

Jiwaka Transitional Authority (Amendment No.2) Act 2011.

Certified on : 0 2 MAR 2012

182

No. of 2011.

Jiwaka Transitional Authority (Amendment No.2) Act 2011.

Certified on :

183



No. of 2011.

Jiwaka Transitional Authority (Amendment No.2) Act 2011.

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTION.

Transfers to Jiwaka Provincial Government (Amendment of Section 26).



No. of 2011.

AN ACT

entitled

Jiwaka Transitional Authority (Amendment No.2) Act 2011,

Being an Act to amend the Jiwaka Transitional Authority Act 2009.

MADE by the National Parliament and deemed to have come into operation immediately after the commencement of the *Jiwaka Transitional Authority Act* 2009.

TRANSFERS TO JIWAKA PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT (AMENDMENT OF SECTION 26).

Section 26 of the *Jiwaka Transitional Authority Act* 2009 is amended by repealing Subsection (6) and replacing it with the following subsections:

"(6) The person who immediately before the establishment day was the Chief Executive Officer shall continue to hold office on and after that day on the same terms and conditions as if he had been appointed as the Chief Executive Officer of the Jiwaka Provincial Government until –

- (a) he is appointed as the acting Provincial Administrator or the Provincial Administrator of the Jiwaka Provincial Government; or
- (b) another person is appointed as the acting Provincial Administrator or the Provincial Administrator of the Jiwaka Provincial Government,

whichever first occurs.

"(7) If a person immediately before the establishment day was a member of the staff of the Authority, he or she shall continue to hold office on and after that day on the same terms and conditions as if he or she had been employed by the Jiwaka Provincial Government, until his or her employment ceases."

Jiwaka Transitional Authority

I hereby certify that the above is a fair print of the *Jiwaka Transitional Authority (Amendment No.2) Act* 2011 which has been made by the National Parliament.



Clerk of the National Parliament. 0 2 MAR 2012.

I hereby certify that the *Jiwaka Transitional Authority (Amendment No.2) Act* 2011 was made by the National Parliament on 8 December 2011 by an absolute majority in accordance with the *Constitution*.

Speaker of the National Parliament. 0 2 MAR 2012

186